

C.A. No. 09-10303  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of California

Honorable Edward J. Garcia  
Senior United States District Judge

U.S.D.C. No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG  
(Sacramento Division)

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

DANIEL J. BRODERICK, #89424  
Federal Defender  
RACHELLE BARBOUR, Bar #185395  
Research and Writing Attorney  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 498-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
JERRY ARBERT POOL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCUSSION .....	1
I. The Background and History of the Fourth Amendment Weigh Strongly on Behalf of the Privacy Interests of the Innocent Against Compelled DNA Extraction and Profiling .....	1
II. The Asserted Governmental Interests All Amount to the Same Thing: Obtaining DNA Samples To Solve Cases .....	4
A. The Government’s Assertion that it Seeks to Exculpate the Innocent is Disingenuous .....	5
B. There is No Practical Use of DNA Evidence at the Detention Hearing or During Pretrial Release .....	7
C. The DNA Sample Does Not Serve to Ascertain or Verify an Arrestee’s Identity .....	9
III. DNA Samples and Profiles Are <u>Not</u> Fingerprints: The Government Seeks to Collect and Analyze Private Genetic Information To Solve Open Crimes, Not to Identify an Arrestee .....	10
IV. The Proposition that An Arrest is a Watershed Moment Will Undermine Settled Fourth Amendment Law .....	12
V. This Court’s Decision in <u>Friedman v. Boucher</u> Resolves this Matter .....	17
VI. Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) .....	1, 14, 15, 17
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	passim
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	4, 14
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	6, 14
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921) .....	3
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	1, 3
<i>Safford Unified Sch. District #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009) .....	1
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103575 (Nov. 6, 2009) .....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2009) .....	passim

<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	17
--	----

<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	3
--	---

**STATE CASES**

<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 742 N.E.2d 4 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....	11
--	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) .....	7
---------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 3600 .....	6
------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. §14135a(a) .....	13, 16, 18
----------------------------	------------

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff et seq .....	2
---------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULES**

28 C.F.R. § 28.12(b) .....	16
----------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 261.1 .....	16
-------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 261.8 .....	16
-------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 261.16(c) .....	16
-----------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 261.58(bb) .....	16
------------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 761.15(i) .....	16
-----------------------------	----

38 C.F.R. § 1.218(b) .....	16
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	1
--------------------------	---

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 5(a)(1)(A) .....	7, 13, 17
-------------------------------------	-----------

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1
-----------------------------	---

## MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <u>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: March 31, 2008</u> , Table D-4 .....	6
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <u>Judicial Facts and Figures: 2008</u> , Table 5.5 .....	6
Thomas Jefferson, <u>Notes on Virginia</u> viii (Ford ed. iii 225) (1782) .....	3
Steven Greenhouse, <u>Law Seeks to Ban Misuse of Genetic Testing</u> , N.Y. Times, November 16, 2009, at B5. ....	2
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, <u>Combined DNA Index System Operational and Laboratory Vulnerabilities</u> , Audit Report 06-32, May 2006 .....	2
FBI, <u>CODIS – The Future</u> (available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/hq/lab/html/codis4.htm">www.fbi.gov/hq/lab/html/codis4.htm</a> )	2, 14
U.S. Dept. of Justice, DNA Initiative, <u>Backlog of Samples from Convicted Offenders</u> (available at <a href="http://www.dna.gov/backlog-reduction/convicted">www.dna.gov/backlog-reduction/convicted</a> (last checked Nov. 13, 2009) .....	8
Solomon Moore, <u>F.B.I. and States Vastly Expanding Databases of DNA</u> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 19, 2008, at A1 .....	8
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, <u>U.S. Department of Justice Audit of the Convicted Offender DNA Backlog Reduction Program</u> , Audit Report 09-23, March 2009 .....	8
